MAR 30 10 31 AM '76

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1976

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 568

Chiquinting in the

PASSED Syand 18, 1976
In Effect July 1, 1976

F.LE. IN THE OFFICE OF SEGRETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 3/30/76

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 568

(Originating in the Committee on Natural Resources)

[Passed March 13, 1976; in effect July 1, 1976.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article six, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salary of surface-mining reclamation supervisors and inspectors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article six, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. SURFACE MINING AND RECLAMATION.

§20-6-4. Surface-mining reclamation supervisors and inspectors; appointment and qualifications.

- The director shall determine the number of surface-1
- 2 mining reclamation supervisors and inspectors needed
- 3 to carry out the purposes of this article and appoint them
- 4 as such. All such appointees shall be qualified civil
- 5 service employees, but no person shall be eligible for
- 6 such appointment until he has served in a probationary
- 7 status for a period of one year to the satisfaction of the
- 8 director of natural resources: Provided, That the pro-
- 9 visions of this section shall not affect the status of per-
- 10 sons employed on the effective date of this article as
- 11 reclamation inspectors under the former provisions of
- 12 this article, if such persons are qualified civil service
- 13 employees.
- Every surface-mining reclamation supervisor or in-14
- 15 spector shall be paid not less than fifteen thousand dollars
- 16 per year.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1976.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/23/76
Time 3:10 p.m.